of goods or services to the customer, measured as the amount to which the entity expects

to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.

IFRS 15 also regulates the financial accounting of the additional costs for the initiation of a

contract and the costs directly associated with the fulfillment of a contract.

During the first application of IFRS 15 on January 1, 2018, Manz selected the modified

retrospective approach. According to this, the standard can either apply to all contracts

existing at the time of first application, or only to contracts that were not yet fulfilled at that

time. Manz decided to apply the standard to all contracts on January 1, 2018.

The cumulative effect of the first application of IFRS 15 will be recorded on January 1,

2018 as the time of first application as an adjustment of the opening balance value of the

retained earnings. Accordingly, the reference information is not revised and instead will

continue to be stated pursuant to IAS 11, IAS 18 and the corresponding interpretations.

The first application of IFRS 15 on January 1, 2018 has the following effects:

(in EUR tsd.) reference
IAS 18 / IAS 11

Dec. 31, 2017 Reclassification
IFRS 15

Jan. 1, 2018

Intangible assets (c) 58,666 5,143 63,809
Trade  receivables (a) 82,718 –48,518 34,200

Contract assets (a) 0 43,375 43,375

Payments received (b) 13,395 –13,395 0

Contract liabilities (b) 0 13,395 13,395

The type of adjustments on January 1, 2018 and the reasons for the changes in the balance

sheet on December 31, 2018 and in the profit and loss calculation for the fiscal year from

January 1 to December 31, 2018 are explained below.

NOTES
Accounting Principles

111

MANZ AG
Annual Report 2018

(a) Contingent claims to consideration

Before the first application of IFRS 15, Manz reported future trade receivables from con-

struction contracts among the trade receivables, even if the collection of the complete

considersation depended on the completion of the contract. According to IFRS 15, every

[…]

Amortization on these assets amounted to 2,070 thousand euros. As a result of capital-

ization, other operating expenses were 4,747 thousand euros lower, while amortization

increased by 2,070 thousand euros.

(d) Deferred taxes

As a result of the capitalization of the costs for obtaining a contract, the deferred tax liabili-

ties were also increased.

In the following charts the adjusted amount for each individual affected financial state-

ment post, which results from the comparison from the application of IFRS 15 on

December 31, 2018 and for the fiscal year from January 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018

compared to the previously valid IAS 11 / IAS 18 and the corresponding interpretations. The

first application of IFRS 15 did not have any significant effects on the other comprehensive

income or the cash flow from operating activities, investment activities and the financing

activities of the group.

NOTES
Accounting Principles

112

MANZ AG
Annual Report 2018

The following chart compare the affected items from the balance sheet and income

statement in accordance with IFRS 15 and the previous legal status in accordance with

IAS 18 / IAS 11:

(in EUR tsd.)
IFRS 15

Dec. 31, 2018
IAS 18 / IAS 11

Dec. 31, 2018 deviation

Non-current assets

   Intangible assets 62,328 59,928 2,400

Current assets

   Trade receivables 30,138 78,428 –48,290

   Contract assets 51,029 0 51,029

   Other current assets 35,038 32,361 2,677

Equity

   Revenue reserves 44,438 45,433 –995

Current liabilities

   Payments received 0 42,285 –42,285

   Contract liabilities 42,285 0 42,285

According to the legal status of IAS 18 / IAS 11, future receivables from long-term construc-

tion contracts would be a component of trade receivables, whereas they are now reported

as contract assets in accordance with IFRS 15.

(in EUR tsd.)
IFRS 15

Dec. 31, 2018
IAS 18 / IAS 11

Dec. 31, 2018 deviation

Revenues 296,920 297,849 –929

Other operating expenses 41,316 46,063 –4,747

EBITDA 9,513 5,695 3,818

Amortization/depreciation 12,897 8,084 4,813

EBIT –3,385 –2,390 –995

Earnings per share –1,00 –0,87 –0,13

According to the legal status of IAS 18 / IAS 11, without consideration of IFRS 15, the

revenues would be 297,849 thousand euros, which can be essentially traced back to the

new regulation of the capitalization of contract costs. Pursuant to the former legal status

these would be a part of the project costs. In accordance to the application of cost-to-cost-

method to determine the stage of completion, these costs would have an impact on the

revenues.

As stated by the legal basis of IAS 18 / IAS 11 the additional contract costs would have been

recorded immediately into the income statement. Thus, the other operating expenses would